
 
 

Version 2/28/2024 
 

 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
TO 

 Contract NO. C2200192 

BETWEEN THE 

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY 

AND 

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

PROJECT TITLE: The effectiveness of trees in mitigating stormwater runoff in Western Washington 

(Phase II) 

PURPOSE: To amend the Agreement between the state of Washington, Department of Ecology, 
hereinafter referred to as “ECOLOGY,” and Washington State Department of Natural 
Resources, hereinafter referred to as “DNR” or “CONTRACTOR.”  

IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED the Agreement is amended as follows: 

1) The Period of Performance is amended to read as follows: 

The period of performance is extended from August 15, 2024 to December 31, 2024. 

2) The Agreement Management, section 23, is amended to reflect a new Ecology Representative as 
follows. New text is underlined (sample) and deleted language is indicated with strikethrough 
(sample): 

The ECOLOGY Representative is: 
Name: Keunyea Song    Chelsea Morris 
Address: 300 Desmond Dr SE (FedEx) 

P.O. Box 47600 (USPS) 
Olympia WA 98504 

Phone: 360-407-6158    564-999-3052 
Email: Keunyea.Song@ecy.wa.gov   

Chelsea.Morris@ecy.wa.gov 

 



State of Washington Department of Ecology 
Contract no. C2200192, Amendment 1 
State of Washington Department of Natural Resources 

 
Pg 2 

Version 2/28/2024 
 

3) The Scope of Work is amended to read as follows. New text is underlined (sample) and deleted 
language is indicated with strikethrough (sample): 

Task 6 – Data Analysis, Process and Submittal 

Deliverable 6: Copy of data in Excel format - Target Date: March 31 2024 October 30, 2024 

Task 7 – Final Tree Study Phase II Report 

Deliverable 7.1: Draft report -- Target Date: April 30 2024 October 30, 2024 
Deliverable 7.2: Final report -- Target Date: May 31 2024 November 31, 2024 

Task 8 – Outreach/communication 

Deliverable 8.1: Final results virtual presentation will be made to the stormwater work 
group -- Target Date: June 30 2024 December 30, 2024 
Deliverable 8.2: Fact sheet draft -- Target Date: June 30 2024 December 30, 2024 

 

All other terms and conditions of the original Agreement including any other amendments remain in full 
force and effect, except as expressly provided by this Amendment. 

This Amendment is signed by persons who represent that they have the authority to execute this 
Amendment and bind their respective organizations to this Amendment. 

This Amendment is effective on the Ecology signature date. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties below, having read this Amendment in its entirety, including any 
attachments, do agree in each and every particular as indicated by their below signatures. 

State of Washington 
Department of Ecology 

By: 

 
Signature Date 

Heather R. Barlett
 

Print Name 

Deputy Director
 

Title

State of Washington  
Department of Natural Resources 

By: 

 
Signature Date 

Thomas Gorman 
 

Print Name 

Aquatics Resources Division Manager
 

Title

 


